In the absence of the President is vested with the same authority in power as the absent officer.  

B. Be Chairperson of the Nominations Committee and Constitution & By-Laws Committee.  

C. Assist the President in all matters and other functions as assigned by the President.  

D. Be compensated at one hundred seventy-five ($175) dollars per month.  

Section 3. The Clerk Craft Director, under the direction of the President shall:  

A. Be responsible for the Clerk Craft and all matters pertaining thereto.  

B. Be responsible for processing all grievances in the Craft through the Clerk Craft Stewards.

[...]

Be responsible for the appointment and training of the Clerk Craft Stewards and must give at 	 	
	 least two (2) stewards training per year to their Clerk Craft Stewards.  

D. Be responsible for appointing an Assistant to the Clerk Craft Director.  

E.  Be compensated at one hundred seventy-five ($175) per month. 

Section 3.1. The Assistant Clerk Craft Director (Honolulu Stations), under the direction of the Clerk 	 	
Craft Director, shall:  

A. Assist and be responsible in processing all grievances in the Craft through the Clerk Craft 	 	
	 Stewards.

[...]

Be responsible for processing all grievances in the Craft through the Maintenance Craft 	 	
	 Stewards.  

C. Be responsible for the appointment and training of the Maintenance Craft Stewards and must 	 	
	 give at least two (2) stewards training per year to their Maintenance Craft Stewards.  

D. Be compensated at one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per month. 

Section 5. The Motor Vehicle Craft Director, under the direction of the President shall:  

A. Be responsible for the Motor Vehicle Craft and all matters pertaining thereto.  

B. Be responsible for processing all grievances in the Craft through the Motor Vehicle Craft

[...]

D. Be responsible for setting-up and cleaning (vacuuming, emptying trash cans, and wiping down 
	 tables and chairs) before and after the meeting.  

E. To attach the monthly zoom meeting attendance to the sign-in log.  

F. Be compensated at one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per month.  

Section 9. The Trustees, under the direction of the President, shall:  

A. Have general supervision over all properties of the Union. The trustees shall conduct an annual 
	 inventory of the Local’s property in January of each year.

[...]

standing for fifteen (15) or more years, seven hundred fifty dollars ($750) shall be presented 		
	 to such member.  

B. Upon retirement of a member being in continuous good standing with a minimum of five 		
	 (5) years up to fifteen (15) years, three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375) shall be 	 	 	
	 presented to such member.  

C. A retirement party shall be held for all retiree(s) and his/her guest in the month of July every 	 	
	 other year starting 2023.  

Section 2. Upon the death of an active member in good standing, a five hundred dollars ($500) death